
 
 
 
 

 
 

Contact:Jacqui Hurst 
Cabinet Secretary 

Direct : 020 8379 4096 
 or Ext:4096 

e-mail: jacqui.hurst@enfield.gov.uk 
 

THE CABINET 
 

Tuesday, 16th August, 2016 at 8.15 pm in the Conference Room, 
Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors : Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy 
Leader of the Council), Daniel Anderson (Cabinet Member for Environment), 
Yasemin Brett (Cabinet Member for Community, Arts & Culture), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care), Krystle Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for 
Community Safety & Public Health), Dino Lemonides (Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Efficiency), Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children's Services and 
Protection), Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing 
Regeneration) and Alan Sitkin (Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration & 
Business Development) 
 
 
Associate Cabinet Members 
 
Note: The Associate Cabinet Member posts are non-executive, with no voting rights 
at Cabinet. Associate Cabinet Members are accountable to Cabinet and are invited 
to attend Cabinet meetings.  
 
Bambos Charalambous (Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting), George Savva 
MBE (Associate Cabinet Member – Non Voting) and Vicki Pite (Associate Cabinet 
Member – Non Voting) 
 

NOTE: CONDUCT AT MEETINGS OF THE CABINET 
 

Members of the public and representatives of the press are entitled to attend 
meetings of the Cabinet and to remain and hear discussions on matters within Part 1 
of the agenda which is the public part of the meeting. They are not however, entitled 
to participate in any discussions.  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 Members of the Cabinet are invited to identify any disclosable pecuniary, 

other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the agenda.  
 

DECISION ITEMS 
 

3. URGENT ITEMS   
 
 The Chairman will consider the admission of any reports (listed on the 

agenda but circulated late) which have not been circulated in accordance 
with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local Authorities 
(Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information and Meetings) (England) 
Regulations 2012. 
Note: The above requirements state that agendas and reports should be 
circulated at least 5 clear working days in advance of meetings.  
 

4. DEPUTATIONS   
 
 To note that no requests for deputations have been received for presentation 

to this Cabinet meeting.  
 

5. ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO THE COUNCIL   
 
 To note, that there are currently no reports to be referred to full Council.  

 
6. EDUCATION SERVICES: A NEW MODEL OF SERVICE DELIVERY  

(Pages 1 - 16) 
 
 A report from the Chief Education Officer is attached. This proposes a new 

model of service delivery. (Key decision – reference number 4339) 
(Report No.53) 

(8.20 –  8.30 pm) 
 

7. REMEDIATION FRAMEWORK  (Pages 17 - 80) 
 
 A report from the Director – Regeneration and Environment and Director of 

Finance, Resources and Customer Services is attached. This seeks approval 
to the appointment of contractors onto a remediation framework for Enfield 
Council and other public sector authorities. (Report No.55, agenda part two 
also refers). (Key decision – reference number 4351) 

(Report No.54) 
(8.30 – 8.40 pm) 

 
 



8. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
 There are no issues arising for consideration at this meeting.  

 
9. CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  (Pages 81 - 88) 
 
 Attached for information is a provisional list of items scheduled for future 

Cabinet meetings.  
 

10. MINUTES  (Pages 89 - 108) 
 
 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 July 

2016.  
 

INFORMATION ITEMS 
 

11. ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP UPDATE   
 
 To note that there are no written updates to be received.  

 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note that the next meeting of the Cabinet is scheduled to take place on 

Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 8.15pm.  
 

CONFIDENTIAL ITEMS 
 

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 To consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the Local 

Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting for 
the item of business listed on the part 2 agenda on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(Members are asked to refer to the part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Ensen Report – Cabinet 16/08/2016 

MUNICIPAL YEAR 2016/2017 REPORT NO. 53 
 
  
  

MEETING TITLE AND DATE: 
Cabinet 16 August 2016 
 
REPORT OF: 
Chief Education Officer 
Jenny Tosh  
Telephone: 0208 379 3250 
Email: jenny.tosh@enfield.gov.uk 
 
 

  
1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
  
 1.1 Education Services in Enfield have a well-documented and 

evidenced reputation for working in partnership with schools and 
settings to bring about continued improvement. 

1.2 As the Enfield context has changed and the needs of our pupils 
have become more complex there is a clear need for schools and 
settings to sustain and build on this improvement. 

1.3 The ongoing reduction of funds to the Council and the proposed 
changes to the schools’ funding formula are placing increasing 
pressure on Education Services’ budgets. 

1.4 Although the government has made some changes to the White 
Paper it is still committed to its election manifesto that all schools 
will convert to academy status by 2022, and become part of Multi 
Academy Trusts (MATs);  

1.5 This report seeks approval to investigate alternative models of 
service delivery that will still enable the council to work with all 
schools, whatever their status, and 

 continue to meet its statutory responsibilities,  

 provide the appropriate support to and with schools and 
settings,  

 places services in a strong position to offer support to other local 
authorities (LAs),  

 maintains strong and effective relationships with the Enfield learning 
community,  

 ensures Education Services contribute to delivering the council’s 
savings agreed in the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP). 

1.6 It is intended that the new model of service delivery will have the 
potential to develop additional income streams through wider 
trading beyond the Borough of Enfield and through applying for 
external funding not generally available to the Council.  

1.7 In addition it will have the opportunity to work with schools and 
other partners to strengthen and develop the partnership and may 
support and partner with schools in their development of MATs. 

Subject: Education Services: a new model of 
service delivery 
 

Wards: All 

Agenda - Part: 1   
 

Cabinet Member consulted:  Cllr Ayfer 
Orhan  

Item: 6 

Page 1 Agenda Item 6

mailto:jenny.tosh@enfield.gov.uk


 

Ensen Report – Cabinet 16/08/2016 

 

  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
  
 This reports seeks approval for the Chief Education Officer to: 

 
2.1 Set up a shadow board, to be called Ensen, as part of the 

Portfolio in Education Services for 2016/17, maintaining the 
existing budgetary and employment arrangements for 2016/17, 
therefore enabling the Education Services to fulfil the current 
Service Level Agreements with schools;   

2.2 Develop a full business plan to be operational from 2017/18 to 
address the future financial viability of the company.  This will also 
include a marketing strategy within and outside Enfield so that 
schools and settings are clear about the traded offer from Ensen 
from April 2017; 

2.3 Ensure that Ensen, as a key part of Education Services, 
contributes to delivering the council savings agreed in the MTFP 

2.4 In consultation with the Director of Children’s Services and  
Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services and 
Protection, to: 

 investigate the range of possible legal structures and propose  
the most appropriate model 

 propose the structure and operating principles of Ensen 

 consult with schools and council partners and other 
stakeholders regarding the proposal 

2.5 produce a follow up report to Cabinet setting out options for the 
formation and formal establishment of a company, called Ensen, with a 
distinct legal entity based on the most advantageous model and 
structure. This will also include a business plan.  

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 Enfield Council’s Education Services have developed an excellent 

reputation for working in partnership with schools and settings to bring 
about improvement so that 94% of Enfield schools have been judged as 
Good or Outstanding.  

 
3.2 As the Enfield context has changed and the needs of our pupils have 

become more complex there is a clear need for schools and settings to 
sustain and build on this improvement.  
 

3.3 Education Services have prioritised the development of strong and 
effective relationships with schools and settings so that the Enfield 
Learning Community is focussed on raising achievement for all children 
and young people. 
 

3.4 The strength of this relationship has been evidenced by the 
development of effective traded services over a number of years, 
provided and brokered by the council, that consistently achieve a high 

Page 2



 

Ensen Report – Cabinet 16/08/2016 

level of buy back from schools.  In addition to this schools have 
demonstrated their support for Enfield Education Service by agreeing to 
the ongoing funding of Central services from the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG).  Evidence of impact of this support is regularly recognised 
in Ofsted reports. 
 

3.5 The ongoing reduction of funds to the Council and the proposed 
changes to the schools’ funding formula are placing increasing pressure 
on Education Services budgets. 

 
3.6 Although the government has made some changes
[...]
model that will meet the needs of Enfield’s children and young people.   

 
 

Page 3



 

Ensen Report – Cabinet 16/08/2016 

3.11 Proposal Outline – Phase 1 Financial Year 2016-2017 
 
3.11.1 During 2016/17 Ensen would operate as a virtual trading company with 

a pooled single budget across the services. A full business plan is 
being drawn up to assess future viability.  The outcome of which will be 
included in a future report to implement phase 2. 
 

3.11.2 As the budgets have been agreed, and schools have indicated their 
level of buy back of services, during 2016/17 Ensen will be a shadow 
structure, mirroring existing council duties and responsibilities within 
Education Services.  Therefore the existing council budgetary and 
employment arrangements will not change.  

 
3.11.3 During phase 1 the following services have been identified for inclusion 

within the shadow structure 

 School Improvement Service 

 Schools Personnel Service   

 Behaviour Support Service 

 Early Years 
 
3.11.4 The Education Services teams considered for inclusion as part of Ensen 

phase 1 have a strong track record of traded services.  Schools have 
also agreed continuing DSG funding for them in the short- to medium-
term. The Schools Personnel Service, which falls under the Chief 
Executive’s Department, is also included as there is a natural synergy in 
their traded relationships with schools. 
 

3.11.5 It is anticipated that other services, within and outside of Education 
Services, would form part of Ensen in a later phase but their inclusion 
would be subject to full market testing and dependent on their strategic 
fit and financial viability.  
 

3.11.6 It is proposed Ensen would be registered as a not for profit company as 
soon as possible with marketing to be launched in September 2016 and 
with a view to trading under this name from April 2017.     

 
3.12 Proposal Outline – Future Phases 2017 and beyond 

 
Future phases will be the subject of a further det
[...]
l team Trowers.  

 
1.2  A procurement process was carried out following OJEU rules and regulations.  The 

procurement was intended to include, as the first appointment under the framework, 
remediation of the Willoughby Lane and Meridian Way sites which form part of the 
proposed Meridian Water development. 

 
1.3 The quality and cost components of the five returned tenders have been assessed in 

accordance with the evaluation criteria stipulated in the ITT.  Based on the assessment 
and a review meeting with Enfield Council on 22 April 2016 a decision was made to 
recommend the appointment of all five contractors returning tenders to the framework. 

 
1.4 A Part 2 report sets out additional detail around the selection process and the fees 

associated with the work. 
 

1.5 Since the return of the tenders the scope of the proposed remediation work has been 
subject to change due to revisions in the proposed development strategy and Meridian 
Way is to be excluded from the first phase of work and this will be the subject of a 
separate procurement outside the framework.  The Willoughby Lane remediation will be 
a mini competition under the framework. 

 

 
 

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
2.1 It is recommended that all five contractors be appointed to the framework. 

 
2.2  It is recommended that any organisation that would like to access the framework be 

directed to the Enfield procurement and commissioning hub who will administer the 
framework on behalf of LBE. 

 
2.3 It is recommended that the five contractors appointed to the framework be asked to 

resubmit a tender for the works at Willoughby Lane under the new brief and delegates the 
finalisation of the call-off contract (and all ancillary documentation) to the Cabinet Member, 
Economic Development and Business Regeneration and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Efficiency in conjunction with the Director - Regeneration & Environment and the Director 
of Finance, Resources and Customer Services   

 

Pa
[...]
ing the Council’s priorities. (Key decision – reference 
number 4330)  
 

2. February 2017 Revenue Monitoring Report James Rolfe 
  

This will present the February 2017 revenue monitoring report. (Key 
decision – reference number 4370)  
 

Page 87



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CABINET - 7.7.2016 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON THURSDAY, 7 JULY 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Daniel Anderson 

(Cabinet Member for Environment), Yasemin Brett (Cabinet 
Member for Community, Arts and Culture), Alev Cazimoglu 
(Cabinet Member for Health and Social Care), Krystle 
Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public 
Health), Dino Lemonides (Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Efficiency), Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, 
Children's Services and Protection), Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Housing Regeneration) and Alan 
Sitkin (Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Business Development) 
 
Associate Cabinet Members (Non-Executive and Non-
Voting): Bambos Charalambous (Enfield West), Vicki Pite 
(Enfield North) and George Savva MBE (Enfield South East) 

 
ABSENT Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy Leader/Public Service Delivery) 

  
OFFICERS: Rob Leak (Chief Executive), James Rolfe (Director of Finance, 

Resources and Customer Services), Ian Davis (Director - 
Regeneration & Environment), Tony Theodoulou (Interim 
Director of Children's Services), Bindi Nagra (Assistant 
Director - Health, Housing and Adult Social Care), Asmat 
Hussain (Assistant Director Legal & Governance), Jayne 
Middleton-Albooye (Head of Legal Services), Bob Griffiths 
(Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & Transportation), 
David B Taylor (Head of Traffic and Transportation), 
Mohammed Lais (Senior Asset Management Surveyor), 
Nicholas Bowater (Programme Manager - Policy and 
Performance), Rocco Labellarte (Interim Assistant Director of 
ICT), Glenn Stewart (Assistant Director - Public Health), 
Shnow Chory (Legal Services), Richard Eason (Cycle Enfield) 
and Laura Berryman (Press Officer) Jacqui Hurst (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Peter Fallart 

Abhijit Chatterjee (Representative of Jacobs – Cycle Enfield 
Consultant) 

 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Achilleas Georgiou 
(Deputy Leader). 
 

Page 89 Agenda Item 10



 

CABINET - 7.7.2016 

 

 

An apology for lateness was received from Councillor Bambos Charalambous 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Enfield West). 
 
Councillor Yasemin Brett (Cabinet Member for Community, Arts and Culture) 
apologised that she would need to leave the meeting at 7.30pm.  
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet 
Member for Housing and Housing Regeneration) and Alan Sitkin (Cabinet 
Member for Economic Regeneration and Business Development) declared 
non-pecuniary interests in Report Nos. 34 and 39 – Contracting with Lee 
Valley Heat Network for the Provision of Heat on Enfield’s Housing Estates 
(Minute Nos.12 and 21 below refer) in their capacity as Board Members of the 
Lee Valley Heat Network. The Members remained in the meeting and took 
part in the discussion of the reports.  
 
3   
URGENT ITEMS  
 
NOTED, that the reports listed on the agenda had been circulated in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information and Meetings) 
(England) Regulations 2012. These requirements state that agendas and 
reports should be circulated at least 5 clear working days in advance of 
meetings.  
 
4   
DEPUTATIONS  
 
NOTED, that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting.  
 
5   
ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO THE COUNCIL  
 
NOTED, that there were no reports to be referred to full Council.  
 
6   
APPROVAL OF CYCLE ENFIELD PROPOSALS FOR THE A1010 (SOUTH)  
 
Co
[...]
o regionalise adoption 
services. It was anticipated that a report would be presented to the 
October Cabinet meeting considering the detail of the proposal.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: None 
 
Reason: To improve outcomes for children with a plan for adoption.  
(Non key) 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103



 

CABINET - 7.7.2016 

 

 

16   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
NOTED, the provisional list of items scheduled for future Cabinet meetings.  
 
17   
MINUTES  
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 15 
June 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
18   
ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
NOTED, for information, a summary of the minutes of the Enfield Strategic 
Partnership Board meeting held on 7 June 2016. Councillor Taylor drew 
Members’ attention to the different approach that was now being taken and 
the value of continued discussions in meeting the challenges faced within the 
Borough. 
 
19   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED, that future meetings of the Cabinet were scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday 16 August and Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 8.15pm.  
 
20   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
RESOLVED, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the items listed on 
part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access for Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
 
21   
CONTRACTING WITH LEE VALLEY HEAT NETWORK FOR THE 
PROVISION OF HEAT ON ENFIELD'S HOUSING ESTATES  
 
Councillor Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing 
Regeneration) introduced the report of the Director – Regeneration and 
Envir
[...]
tive Options Considered: NOTED that all of the options had been 
financially assessed and the results were set out in section 5 of the report.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed to  
 
1. Provisionally approve the redevelopment of the William Preye Centre 

for a residential scheme, subject to the receipt of a subsequent report 
outlining the scheme’s details including its final costings, financials and 
development approach.  
 

Page 106



 

CABINET - 7.7.2016 

 

 

2. Approve the demolition of the William Preye Centre at Houndsfield 
Road, N9. 
 

3. The addition to the capital programme for the sum detailed in 
recommendation 2.2 of the report, to enable the feasibility and 
demolition to proceed.  
 

4. Note that the initial budget would be used to appoint consultants to 
assist in preparing scheme designs, feasibility studies, other 
investigations, site preparation and public consultation to support the 
preparation and submission of a planning application and appropriate 
documents to assist in the procurement of a developer/contractor.  
 

Reason: As detailed in Report No.36, Minute No.14 above referred.  
(Key decision – reference number 4295) 
 
 
 
 

Page 107



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Education Services: a new model of service delivery
	7 Remediation Framework
	Appendix 1 - Part 1 ITT

	9 CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS
	10 MINUTES



Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE CABINET 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2016 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council), Achilleas Georgiou 

(Deputy Leader), Daniel Anderson (Cabinet Member for 
Environment), Yasemin Brett (Cabinet Member for 
Community, Arts and Culture), Alev Cazimoglu (Cabinet 
Member for Health and Social Care), Krystle Fonyonga 
(Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Health), 
Dino Lemonides (Cabinet Member for Finance and Efficiency), 
Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children's 
Services and Protection) and Alan Sitkin (Cabinet Member for 
Economic Regeneration and Business Development) 
 
Associate Cabinet Member (Non-Executive and Non-
Voting): Bambos Charalambous (Enfield West) 

 
ABSENT Ahmet Oykener (Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing 

Regeneration), Vicki Pite (Associate Cabinet Member – 
Enfield North), George Savva (Associate Cabinet Member – 
Enfield South East) 

  
OFFICERS: Ray James (Director of Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care), Isabel Brittain (Assistant Director of Financial 
Management), Jenny Tosh (Chief Education Officer), Peter 
George (Assistant Director - Regeneration and Environment), 
Patricia Salami (Programme Manager - Neighbourhood 
Regeneration Team), Jayne Middleton-Albooye (Head of 
Legal Services) and Laura Berryman (Press Officer) Jacqui 
Hurst (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Councillor Derek Levy (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee) 
 
1   
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ahmet Oykener 
(Cabinet Member for Housing and Housing Regeneration), Vicki Pite 
(Associate Cabinet Member – Enfield North) and George Savva (Associate 
Cabinet Member – Enfield South East); and, Rob Leak (Chief Executive), Ian 
Davis (Director – Regeneration and Environment), James Rolfe (Director of 
Finance, Resources and Customer Services) and Asmat Hussain (Assistant 
Director – Legal and Governance). 
 
 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 2 - 

2   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
 
Councillor Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy Leader) declared a disclosable 
pecuniary interest in Report Nos. 54 and 55 – Remediation Framework 
(Minute Nos. 8 and 15 below refer) in his capacity as an employee of Amec 
Foster Wheeler Environment and Infrastructure UK Ltd (Amec). Councillor 
Georgiou left the meeting for the discussion of these reports.  
 
 
3   
TRIBUTES  
 
 
Councillor Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy Leader) took this opportunity, on behalf 
of the Cabinet, to express appreciation and thanks to Laura Berryman, Press 
Officer, for the advice and guidance that she had provided to Members of the 
Council over the last 20 years. Members expressed their best wishes to Laura 
on her forthcoming retirement from the Council.  
 
Councillor Doug Taylor (Leader of the Council) also paid tribute to Charlotte 
Dujardin who had won gold at the Rio 2016 Olympics with her horse Valegro 
in the dressage Grand Prix Freestyle event. This was Charlotte’s third gold 
Olympic medal. Charlotte Dujardin had been born in Enfield; the Council 
would send its congratulations to her. Members discussed the housing 
development in progress in Ponders End and, the street and housing block 
names to be used within the development. There would be an opening 
ceremony when the development had been completed.  
 
 
4   
URGENT ITEMS  
 
 
NOTED, that the reports listed on the agenda had been circulated in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution and the Local 
Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Access to Information and Meetings) 
(England) Regulations 2012. These requirements state that agendas and 
reports should be circulated at least 5 clear working days in advance of 
meetings.  
 
 
5   
DEPUTATIONS  
 
 
NOTED, that no requests for deputations had been received for presentation 
to this Cabinet meeting.  
 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 3 - 

 
6   
ITEMS TO BE REFERRED TO THE COUNCIL  
 
 
NOTED, that there were no items to be referred to full Council.  
 
 
7   
EDUCATION SERVICES: A NEW MODEL OF SERVICE DELIVERY  
 
 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services 
and Protection) introduced the report of the Chief Education Officer (No.53) 
proposing a new model of service delivery for education services.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. Councillor Orhan highlighted the excellent and well-established 

Education Services in Enfield working in partnership with schools to 
bring about continued improvement. The skilled staff and quality 
provision provided by them was recognised. The ongoing reduction of 
funds to the Council and the proposed changes to the schools’ funding 
formula were placing increasing pressure on Education Services’ 
budgets.  
 

2. That the report sought approval to investigate alternative models of 
service delivery that would still enable the council to work with all 
schools, whatever their status, as set out in the report.  
 

3. The proposed phased approach as set out in section 3 of the report. 
During phase 1 the following services had been identified for inclusion 
within the shadow structure: school improvement service; schools 
personnel service; behaviour support service; and, early years. It was 
proposed that “Ensen” would be registered as a not for profit company 
as soon as possible with marketing to be launched in September 2016 
and with a view to trading under this name from April 2017. 
 

4. Jenny Tosh (Chief Education Officer) reiterated the reasons for the 
proposals, set out in full in the report, which would provide an 
opportunity to build on and further strengthen the best of Enfield 
Education Services working in partnership with schools and providers. 
Consultation had also taken place with other Local Education 
Authorities to inform the proposed way forward.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: NOTED that the alternative options 
considered were set out in full in section 4 of the report and covered the 
following:  

 Continue with the current Education Services/do nothing 

 Immediately cease all services except statutory duties 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 4 - 

 Outsourcing/Privatisation of services 

 Joint working with other local authorities 

 Supporting a schools company 
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed that the Chief Education Officer:  
 
1. Set up a shadow board, to be called Ensen, as part of the portfolio in 

Education Services for 2016/17, maintaining the existing budgetary and 
employment arrangements for 2016/17, therefore enabling the 
Education Services to fulfil the current Service Level Agreements with 
schools.  
 

2. Develop a full business plan to be operational from 2017/18 to address 
the future financial viability of the company. This would also include a 
marketing strategy within and outside Enfield so that schools and 
settings were clear about the traded offer from Ensen from April 2017.  
 

3. Ensure that Ensen, as a key part of Education Services, contributed to 
delivering the council savings agreed in the Medium Term Financial 
Plan. 
 

4. In consultation with the Director of Children’s Services and Cabinet 
Member for Education, Children’s Services and Protection to:  
 

 Investigate the range of possible legal structures and propose 
the most appropriate model 

 Propose the structure and operating principles of Ensen 

 Consult with schools and council partners and other 
stakeholders regarding the proposal 
 

5. Produce a follow up report to Cabinet setting out options for the 
formation and formal establishment of a company, called Ensen, with a 
distinct legal entity based on the most advantageous model and 
structure. This would also include a business plan.  

 
Reason: The detailed reasons for the above recommendations were set out 
in full in section 5 of the report. The recommended option specifically 
addressed the Council’s priorities and was an opportunity to build on and 
further strengthen the best of Enfield Education Services. It sought to ensure 
that the Education Services’ purpose, vision and functions were protected and 
enhanced as a result of the future-proofing by establishing as a company.  
(Key decision – reference number 4339) 
 
 
8   
REMEDIATION FRAMEWORK  
 
 
Councillor Achilleas Georgiou (Deputy Leader) left the meeting at this point 
and took no part in the decisions outlined below.  



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 5 - 

 
Councillor Alan Sitkin (Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Business Development) introduced the report of the Director – Regeneration 
and Environment and Director of Finance, Resources and Customer Services 
(No.54) seeking approval for the establishment of a remediation framework for 
Enfield Council and other public sector authorities.  
 
NOTED  
 
1. That Report No.55 also referred, as detailed in Minute No.15 below.  

 
2. The rationale for establishing a remediation framework and the 

potential financial benefits to the Council of doing so, as set out in full in 
the report.  
 

3. That any organisation that wished to access the framework in the future 
would be directed to the Enfield procurement and commissioning hub 
who would administer the framework on behalf of the London Borough 
of Enfield (decision 2 below refers).  
 

4. The proposed timescales for commencing remediation work at 
Meridian Water were outlined to Members.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: NOTED, the alternative options set out in 
section 5 of the report covering the following: Do nothing; Direct award; and, 
Collaborate with another department or local authority in respect of 
procurement. 
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed that  
 
1. All five contractors be appointed to the framework.  

 
2. Any organisation that would like to access the framework be directed to 

the Enfield procurement and commissioning hub who would administer 
the framework on behalf of the London Borough of Enfield.  
 

3. The five contractors appointed to the framework be asked to resubmit a 
tender for the works at Willoughby Lane under the new brief and 
delegates the finalisation of the call-off contract (and all ancillary 
documentation) to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
and Business Development and Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Efficiency in conjunction with the Director – Regeneration and 
Environment and the Director of Finance, Resources and Customer 
Services.  
 

Reason: The recommendation to appoint all five contractors to the framework 
would enhance the speed of delivery of the Meridian Water Programme and 
would ensure that there was a selection of contractors with the capability to 
undertake remediation works on a variety of sites which might run 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 6 - 

concurrently. In addition all contractors selected had a wealth of experience 
and a track record within the industry (section 6 of the report referred). 
(Key decision – reference number 4351) 
 
 
9   
ISSUES ARISING FROM THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
 
There were no issues arising for consideration at this meeting.  
 
 
10   
CABINET AGENDA PLANNING - FUTURE ITEMS  
 
 
NOTED, the provisional list of items scheduled for future Cabinet meetings.  
 
 
11   
MINUTES  
 
 
AGREED, that the minutes of the previous meeting of the Cabinet held on 7 
July 2016 be confirmed and signed by the Chair as a correct record.  
 
 
12   
ENFIELD STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP UPDATE  
 
 
NOTED, that there were no written updates to be received at this meeting.  
 
 
13   
DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
NOTED, that the next meeting of the Cabinet was scheduled to take place on 
Tuesday 6 September 2016 at 8.15pm.  
 
Apologies for absence for this meeting were received from Councillor Krystle 
Fonyonga (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Public Health) and 
Councillor Ayfer Orhan (Cabinet Member for Education, Children’s Services 
and Protection). 
 
 
14   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 7 - 

 
RESOLVED, in accordance with Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 
1972 to exclude the press and public from the meeting for the item listed on 
part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 (information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority 
holding that information)) of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended 
by the Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). 
 
 
15   
REMEDIATION FRAMEWORK  
 
 
Councillor Alan Sitkin (Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Business Development introduced the report of the Director – Regeneration 
and Environment and the Director of Finance, Resources and Customer 
Services (No.55). 
 
NOTED  
 
1. That Report No.54 also referred as detailed in Minute No.8 above.  

 
2. The tender pricing and scoring information within the report and the 

recommendations for moving forward, as set out in the decisions 
below.  

 
Alternative Options Considered: As detailed in Report No.54, Minute No.8 
above referred.  
 
DECISION: The Cabinet agreed that  
 
1. All five contractors be appointed to the framework. 

 
2. Any organisation that would like to access the framework be directed to 

the Enfield Procurement and Commissioning Hub who would 
administer the framework on behalf of the London Borough of Enfield.  
 

3. The five contractors appointed to the framework be asked to resubmit a 
tender for the works at Willoughby Lane under the new brief and 
delegate the finalisation of the call-off contract (and all ancillary 
documentation) to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration 
and Business Development and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Efficiency in conjunction with the Director – Regeneration and 
Environment and the Director of Finance, Resources and Customer 
Services.  
 

4. All remediation work undertaken in respect of Meridian Water be 
delegated to the Cabinet Member for Economic Regeneration and 
Business Development and the Cabinet Member for Finance and 



 

CABINET - 16.8.2016 

 

- 8 - 

Efficiency in conjunction with the Director – Regeneration and 
Environment and the Director of Finance, Resources and Customer 
Services.  

 
Reason: As detailed in Report No.54, Minute No.8 above referred.  
(Key decision – reference number 4351) 
 
 
 
 


